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TELEPHONE 
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CECl ... IA RAZOVSKY 

SECRETARY 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso. Texas 

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

February 21~ 1928. 

Re: Burstein Case 

Since the receipt of your letter of Novemcer 2. We have 

made every effort to locete Mrs. Goldberg, Mrs. Burstein's 

aunt. ~l\fe are sorry but vre h· ve no i nformation of her where-

7le will -Close our 1rile unless tnere is s9nfething 

you '\'Tant us to do on this case. 

LL:HM 

.-..-..... i,....n_c~er lye?~ 

Lo~: 
Social Service Secretary 

I 
I 

I 
r 
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Oct 9 , 1928 

Miss Cecelia Rezovsky-

799 Broadway, N. Y, 

Re Burnstein Case. 

Several weeks ago r addressed a letter to erl Henoch with ref. to a .,.,, 

above case but received n o reply . Please look into this matter 

and give us inforlllition we require namely: thro what port of entri1 

was Mr. Frank Burnstein admitted , under what stat, s. preffered 

quota or nonquota and as a citizen of what country. We would like to 

secure from Mr. Burnstein t he passports that belomg to t he family and 

which he has in his pgssession 

Wishing you a very happy New 
.I. 
ear, Yours truly 

/ 

I 

/ ,__ 

• 
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·e/26/29 
ngustn -.. a.ynraor;i t 

I 

B Burst'3i n t:hil d. r on 

, 
I; 

•. 

' f.i e 1ooatad Abraham Dv.rn·:.a1n nt his nlace of 
employrn·,nt. and. 'ninc11 it rrru1 cli1.f1cult to ~fnte~vi H7 "him thor e , 
h e called on ua 1;£1fn morniri.g, e.t which t 1ma we gn t the following 
stor7: ... ~ · ~ · . , ·~ · 

i I 
). . . 
i.. . ·r. Burstein is 61 years _ of t!t: ' . arid a~~ 8 -VOr[/ -

tnuoh brok .. n it own in hcttl'th. , Ria~ yos . ar1~ in had: cnncU .ti on• , ·Re · ,• 
r,afl)rB to so~ 3brt c'f . lnnt t~ubl .. . and next w~ek if.> lUldorgoine· 
an opnration f':or :.tonslle. ·,. , . ~ ~ ~.. . :. ,,. .,•., · . . . 

• 
_ , , I~ •~!"~ ~··sl.:-t.tih lQ:f~ dlf . Olnff ·n: ""~ bldl(d "'&.bOUt r t · 

13 years aeo. · .His wife and three sons remained .in r-oland while he 
w nt on to 1.;h1.~. Ho d1d thia 1n order 1!o avoid military aarvic e • . 
UIJ llv .d 1n Ha bin uhina rar n1m year,. Duriiv, hie rea1denoa 
.there, hG met s. Burstein who ia the wlio of a dietant ooneln 
of hlo. Hor sbani had dlad eome 7eara ago, and she wae living 
1n Hrrbin w1 tb f OlJr. c.lij ldren. Mr. Burate5 n nataral-17 became . 

_interested in ht>i'-oh i~dron. Mrs.· Bttrotein ·waa making lier 11"v~ng. 
by peddling_..,bi:anw. · . . · · . ~ 

.. 

,. ~ ·. 

r. Burstoin wont on to Australia, where ho . 
lived for ' two years. than ca.'710 back to uhina, end from there wont ~ . 
on to Jlmt1oorCtit7, Whero he lived for 2i 79e.re. H~ met !!rs~ Burntain· 
&gain in .!eXico C1t7 about a 7ear ago. Shortly after he met her, 
h'l hGard that she t\aaorted h '1r childran and went back to China. 
Bocause ot ·his 1ntoreat in the o.il1ldren, he made inquir,y throngh 
the Je't'tish Soc:let7. and learned that through a atato agency .. theao 
ohildril?l were placed in. t}le homes of nonttJe\'Ti.Bh p8C'ple who 'lfere 
ma.kine prapnrations to convert the children· to their faith. 

Mr. Burstein then 'an alod to Jewish· Sooie ties· 
and a local synagogue • a~i -1 mndG oval,- effort to save tho ch11dr ·'311 · 
H was adv1eud by a lavryor to say that he 1e the father of theae 
C)b1ldron, · so that tho qtata q:,uld release them to his care. He 
told the cnildren to corroborate his stor~, ana to call him ~fnthor". 
In tho meantlrna, the oldoet boy who ie 20, anl ml' podnlos in 

ex1oo City. whon 1\lOS;ioned: said thnt this man -was not the 
ch ildren' a fBthor. Shortly after, tho. mother raturnad to 'Mexico·. 
C1t1:, arid. cla1:rad hor ohildrcm, ao any further tronblo we.a obviatod, lR tfta:t ~• . ' . 

I 



_.\t this t1rno. !tr. · Burstoin' s son hnd made arrange­
m·~ntn for his ad..misaion into AM9r1ca, and ho cam on. ~. Burstein 
has . been l1vi.?lf" in J\morica for the past e months . At rresont ho 
in working' aH a waiter and gonoral he lpor in tho /Joma of the 

. unughtars of Jaoob. He earns ~50 a month with maintenance . His 
son Isaac is mar.rind, · end lives at 12'17 1~orris Av~:mue . He is an 
UJlhols tor .1r by oecunati on, and has a1.l ho can do to aup:port his 
v11.fo and two children. Ria · oarnincs , wa_ beliova. 1c-· J33 a W'Jok • 

• Durstein' a wife Md two sons , who are at tho praaent 
ti™ in Australia, are coming to Am;)rica s ortly. ··ha believes. 
!:r. :Burstain' s cannot under tho c1reumsta.nces aseu.rn..~ resronsibil-ity 
:f'or t h 3se miiior ~:fldron t'!ho are now 1n Juarez. ~hP-se children 
a.re 8, 12 and 1. 4 y .1ars of age. There m1gh t bo e. fourth you!]eer 
ch1ld. V'hilP, he 1s· vors much 1ntorost~d in these children,\he 
thinks thoy nre clCJVer and pretty ~ and woulc1 do all ho could to 
help them. ho ie unable at this tinn to make any provisions for 
thai? admission · into J\marica, or to '-1.SBu.me roaponalb111ty for their 
care aft .r . they g'lf; her.a. 

. ~ 

,. Tho · t11logrsn inlic ate3 that this ~ nnn in Juares is 
: conducting a "nict>. smsl1 bue1neee". Don't you think 1t is bast · 
for tht1 cilildxan to remain" 1th the.! r mothor'? ltr. l3urate1n at 
this t1mo rof·asn3 ·to mako affidavits. · 

r 

· In t1i3 co-arsa er! his stor.y. M:r. Burstein tel la ua · ti.lat 
.tr • Jmratii!l 1:1-:'..0d :w1. th ll .man 1n t;hina t-o 'ljllOf".o She Wt:J,&1 no,t married• 
en • S&il:"!S t o b~ •ratho r promiscuous in h9?' :i:a la ti one "1 th l!t>!l • I . 

. - ' 
") 

JJJ./BO 

. -

t . 

.. 

# 
c. 
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MANAGER 

J. L. WEINBERGER 

B'NAI B'RITH BUREAU 
FOR WORK IN MEXICO 

SA . CALLE DE MINA 95 

~.il's . Frank Zlobovsky , 
1016 Olive St • 
.. U Paso , Texas , 

Dear ..Jlrs . Zlobovsky : -

MEXICO. D. F. 

POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

A .Jr i 1 1 9 , 19 2 

~1.ef erring to your letter of April 3 , I 
have to inform you , that Abram Burstein is not dead , 
and if::i nod in this city , r1::ceiving treatment at our clinic 

Accord.ing to Burstein's o.m statement , 
ne Nas born in .i\.ovel , ..t>oland; t.rn cnildren viere born in 
..darbin and tnree in Shangnai. Of tne latter , t.10 1·rnre born 
at nrnne , and one in a nospital , possibly , tne missionary 
house . .:e nas a son by a former ,~ife , Jesnua Boorstein , 
.• no io living either at 3G00 17th St . ban .h'rancisco , Cc..l . 
or 1002 hortena Park , Bronx , N. Y. 

Th(:;j moth.::r only used tne c.nildren for tne 
pur_pos8 uf scnnorring , and ,inen she could no lon15er derive 
this bt:nefi t fr om them, sne abandoned them. She nad a fair 
a.nount of money ,,ith ner , and .;;as offered more here , but 
insisted on getting iJassage for the ;/hole family , threat ­
ening to leave tne cnildr~n , ·if sne did not get same . 

BurGtein cannot take care of tne children. 
~~ease advise me if I can be of furtner service in this 
matter . 

Sincerely yours , 





Miss . Merel· Henoch 
799 Broa.d•11ay , 
New York, New Xo~k 

- - L • 

September 7, 1929 

Re. Burstein Case 
Deur ~~ss . Henoch, 

Your letter of Ausust 2? to Yre. -Amie Mayer with reference to the 
&>.bove . mentioned ease is before me. lir . Abraham Burstein' s statement 
cc.me o..s ~- complete eurprise · since we a.re in a poei ti on · to Ju1ow that his 
·accueatione aga1ns1' t he Mrs. Burstein iiving in Juaxex, .diexico a.re 
false. ~ive are 'vritint, to Shanghai , China t o eetabliah this woman's 

-· ·1egal r15 hta ,. but in the meantime w111 fii ve you wilat information I have. 
You will find i11 our report of 1927 that· Jlre. BUr6tein a.nd her 

f1 ve c.hildren were a})prehendod and jailed. for illegal intry · int o this 
country. At t l1at. t ime ~r. :Burstein lived in .Juarez, Mexico. lie \"las 
called before the U.S.Immigration DepartMent fer the purpose of 
eota.blishing thliir natioua.li ty. Re 'Has traveling with a Holland 
passport a nd cho had pape.rti showing- an established residence in 
Shanghai, China~ Looking over the -reoorde at the immigration headquart• 
ere, we find llr • .Buretein'e eworn etateJJlent that he wae married at Ohel 
Moishe Synagogue, Sr..angha i, China. in June, 1920 -to the Mre • .Burstein who 
wae held in detention in El Paso, Texas; · that her - two older ohildren, 

· g:ate. 12, anct Moishe 10. -were hers by a former marriage, a nd that he 
was the . f ;lUier ·of the three younger c~ildren. Mra . Burstein wae not 
deported from t"hie country. The Department of lmm!t; r at ion t;; r o..ntec. her 
permission to a~pea.J. to Mexico to permit her to reenter -their country 
as ane only orouted the borrler to· aeek employment- The Mexio:tn C.,uno1l 
issued passports :.for their retllrn. She joined ner husbanu in Mexico . 

Will y ou get for us the foll 'Yl'1ing information: ~·ru-oueh \Yhat port 
did llr. Burstein enter the United States, and under what statue' 

Since Mrs . Buratein'a return to our border , we have rehabilitated 
her by bringing old clothes which she oleans, fixee and. sells. She 
has a small store and is ma.tine; a respectable living. The two c~der 
Qhildren, Kate, now 14, and Moishe, 12, have been granted border 
:passports and a.re a.ttendinc the public schools in Bl Paao. Since 
our school systen demands a fee og $6 .00 per ca.pita f~m non-resident&, 
the mother finances one hA.lf of the i r tuition and the rest i s contri­
buted by t ·uo of our .~ood members of the Cou·ncil . 

Further· :information with ref~rence to this ca.f.;e will be for-mirded 
upon receipt. 

Yours very truly, 



llr. WhUgob, 
84, Dubbing Road. 
Shangl>al, Ohina. 

Dear Kr. Whltgobs 

il.216 Los Angeles Street, 
September 12, 1929. 

Bl a Abraham ~ tein. 

I am a;ppaaU.ng 'o you tor lnformaUon we mwat haw to establish tm 
legal a•atua of a oer-.Un Jlr1. Billa ~tein, toiwrl7 a resident ot 7our 01t7, 
but now 11v1ng wi*h her ••nral 7oung oh1ldren at Juans, Jfllxioo. 

Abraham l&lratein, her huaband, whom w bave looated as living in Haw 
Tork 01'7, :nfu.H• to support her and the ohildren, ol&iming that he ia llllU'8l7 
a brother-111-law to lw•, no more ... Uiat bl baa · t&bn a tatberl7 interest in her 
a-. hal' Oh114rea and baa previous~ aupponed tmm •nl7 aa a matter of h'QIDBD . 
-81Dl>••Jv-. 

Jin. Jantein ghea u tba following the intoimt1a11 ad nfen ua to 
7au tor wrltloation ot MJ' ••0171 Shi ola1- that J'01l an t;he lft1ldent ot the 
fUuangh•l '*91 KolU. Sp.ago .. wmnln-lhe wa8 Jll.l&lTlecl to 1&1d .A.brahaa Bantela 
durlq Jum - lllO. She wu a w14ow at the '*, her n.. betzlg Jl&l• BcMa. 
S&S.4 J.UaUa Junteln '11.at aha married waa a dlvol'MCl ma - an ez-oonvlot ft'm 
Jrh'Nm, .tu•ralla, when_ bl U4 Mrn4 '5.• tor aame on.. !'bl 11.\bl• wbo 
i-rtoJWd U. oe:naOIQ' tor 'M wcl411lg W91"e h14mn aa4 Clotimtm. 

-- Jin. Burate1D bu no reoo1"4. other wd4.ing aa hel" lfaauba hall been •*olen 
all4 de• tl'0194 ~ tlle huaban4. 

Xinlll7 aoquaint ua with 1:be tl'U9 taota ln tb8 oue1 alao whether Mr. 
Bmra'91a p:nMDW a dlTol"Oe at thl '* ·or hla ll&l'rlap to her. lt poaalble, 
w would. 1U. a 4uplloate ot her Jreauba, and any other 1ntol'Dlat1on '218.t would 
help ua ••'-'bllah '118 t:rue albat1on. A aworn statement ot the tacts before thl 
.Amrloan Oouul a' Shanghai would greatly help ua. klq oost in oonneotlon with 
.-, I &111n~ topq. 

fh8 tu'1ue ot a tamlq oomisting ot several 7oung children ls involTed. 
b7 an abaolutel7 4eat1tute. I would appreciate 7ou advia1ng u at once. ~ 

WUh k1D4 Bosh Baahonah GreeUngs, and the hope that 7ou will be inscribed 
tor a Bapp7 Bew Year, I am, 

Sincerely yours• 

IOOEPH M. ROTH, Rabbi. 



Mr. Whltgob, 
M Dubbing Boad, 
Sbonghl • Ohlna. 

Dear irr. WhitBQbs 

• 

1216 Los .Angeles street, 
September 12, 1929. 

Bia Ab~ Jnnte1n. 

I • lliPP9al.lna 'o you tor into1'm.,1on w mat haw to eat&bllah tbe 
legal a'8tua ot a oer'61.a Jin. Bella !m'atein, t01"mrl7 a resident ot 7our 01i,., 
but now 11Ylng w1 th her Mftr&l 7ot1Dg ohilclren at Juan•• llaxioo. 

J.braham airatelll, mr lmaballll, Wham w haw located aa living 1n •• 
'fork OU7, nfll•• to aupport her .m tile oh1ld.ren. olailling that he la •rel7 
a brother-ln-1• to )»r, no more - Ula* m baa taan a tatherl7 tntereat 1n blr 
aal ml' Oh114rea and baa preYlOllSJ.7 811pJ'Orted tmm •rel)' U & matter Ot Jmean 
Q'Dl>&tb.7. 

Jlt'a. Jan-.la glwa u U. following U. 1nto:nat1ca and reten u to 
7oa tor wrltloaUon ot Mr a'9171 Shi ola1- Uaat J'Oll an Ce Pne14e•' of U. . 
• ...,,.1 0..1 llolahl 8Jm8ollll 1dlenta •• .. -..ne4 to aalcl n~ lllntela 
Ur1aa Jae - ltlO. lh9 waa a •t.Aalr •' \bl tm, lier um 'belllg llale a.a. 
llal4 AUaham JVatela Ula' U. marrlecl _.a 41Yo-4 ma - a ex~mYlot tl'om 1na-.. AmValla, ..... 119 lullll •1'194 ts.. tor•- ol'lm. !lie Ba\ltla Who 
1111~to:aw4 U. MlmGllV tor U. wMl'IC •n J'eltmn .11114 aot1ma11. 

Jin. Jun'91a baa no noOl'4 of lier w44~ u h8r &auba bu been . atolell 
aal •••1'0194 _,. ti. hu'baDA. 

' . Xln41¥ aoqualllt u •1th the pm taota Ill tbe oue1 al.ao whatmr 11r. 
~tein pnMll'94 a 41YO:roe at ,. tlm ot hla ~ to btr. It po911bl•, 
.. wou14 lllm a 4uplloaate ot blr Jreauba, and m17 otmr lntonntlon that would 
halp WI ••'8.1-llah the tl'U8 a1'11at1oa. A awom statemant ot the taots before tbt 
a.rloan Oouul at Shanghai would. gnatl7 hllp ua. ~ ooat 1n cowotiort with 
-· I aa naq •o pq. 

b future ot a tam1}7 oona1at1Dg ot several 7oung oh114ren l a inTolTed.. 
tbe7 an abaolutel.7 de1ti,ute. I woald appreo1ate 7ou advbing ua at cmoe. · 

WUh k1D4 Bosh Jlaahonah Greetings, and the hope that 1ou will be 1naor1becl 
tor a &w.w Bow Year, I am, 

31z:i.oerely yours, 

JO!lSPB K. RO'J!J.l, l&bbi • 
JD1MIB 



OFFICE OF THE RABBI 

CONGREGATION B 'NAI ZION 

MESA AVENUE AND CLIFF STREET 

P. 0 . BOX 957 

EL PASO, TEXAS 

!Irs. :i?rank: Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive 3treet, 
El Pa.3 o , Texas • 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

1216 Los ..IDgeles Jtreet, 
September 12 , 1 929. 

Be: Abraham Burstein. 

I am enclosing herewith tvo copies of the 
letter sent to Mr. /i t c;ob of Shanghai, China, with 
reference to the -bra.ham Burstein case you discussed 
with roo yesterday • 

.as soon as I will receive a reply, I shall 
be glad to ac'-!uaint you further. 

I .J.::n, 

JlIR:MKR 
(~nclosures) 

1/i th :&:ind regards to you and your dear fa."1ily, 

Faithfully yours, 

f/:::fJ.R~ 







zuak r/BO· 

Augusta .Jayo rson 

er1e Henoch. Headquarter_s 

10/30/29 

\ 
Btlretein ~hildre~ 

t . 

~?e ware unable to answer ' yoo. soon1r on this 
o8se, as we cou.ld not see Mr.· Burstein who was awsy from too 

, uoaa Of tho· Deught are of Jacob for about t m da~. Wo saw him 
· .. ag81n at tho Home. and he told us tha~same tale ea befora. 

' . 

He fl.a tly r ·e:ruaed to makll out 'any aU1dav1 ts 
or J8pore :tor tho children, as he f ae,la tllat ha is financially 
not able 't() care for th(Jft and sees no rea8:ln why he Should 
burden himself if he is not their father. He 1e &llkl exrectirg 
his wife and two· chl ldran from Australia to ·arrive .Y tlJ7 eoon. 

· and otcoaree W111 ha\'e to aa.ppor1 th•• 

Kr. Burste111 arrl Ye4 1n Bew York 111 
D&oember 1928 on tho as Havana. Be eame from N<?:doo. 

, . 
· e Will oall on Jfr. lh:lrate1a1 a aon, 

be abl.e io help us, and wo ·Will th611 wrt te 7ou. · 

Zuck r/BO 





l 2/5/29 

Augusta H~eraon 

:Sur stein vhildrt:Jn 

Merle He mah • . H<3adr.fltq.rtera 
• ' 1 

,, 
' . 

~ 

Wa have srokan to Mrs. Burstein. the danght er-
1n-law of 1he man. Mrs. Burstein telllls us the.t as far as ·abe and 
her husbend ·know. Mr. Burstein was ~o't r81!18rried. 

• I \ 

In 1920 phan the , cl !.~nt .was supposed to havt:1 
married llr" ·Bur.stain. sr.. Ur. Bur~tein Jr., wa.e also livillg 
in Obine.., but not ir" the BS';le town as Lhis father. At Ula t ti mo , , 
ho knew nothi~ of a ·.nerriage. Hr.i: nuratei n Jr.• 1-.S spoken to · ). ., . 
n1e ta'ther about tho clairna of our .. client. anA his father haa-tcl4-·' · - ( 
him ae he told. us. that he. nev'll- m~'ed tb1a llommr. but ht he . ·,., r 
pretm4ed narr1age '1'l or4&r to aaTo the woman from dif'f1oult1~38. · 

I 'l\ . • 

Aooor41~ ·to 70~ :.rs. Burstein. h~ :tather-
1n-la• 1s 41v·orced from hie f irat 1'1fe "1\o la nmr l1Ying 1Ji 
Australia. where ehe hoe been married tor the past 20 years to 
a YeJ:7 prosperous man 1n the but~er ·bueineae. It is true that 
Hr. Burstein ar •• has· twt> sons in Australia with their mother. 
but tbe:t there is no possibility of •W of thf.IB coMi.ng to America. 
since thoy ara so well situated in ·Austra11a. 

. ~ ,,.· , 

Mrs. Burstein tol4. l:us that. she does not know 
the address of her mothar -in-law 1n ~ustralia, and fee le anru t h at 
Hr. Burstein ~r •• does not know 1:he Ad.dress also. 1 

/ i ·~: ... ~~. / 

. r.-e ll8Ya been attem}'it1ng to aee young !·tr. ~trste in. 
but so :far hal'e not be6!l suoc1JtJsful. Re do11e not 8l'J.8Wer our letters 
ancl hie 1'1.f e told us that he is not interested in the matter.. since 
he feels thet 111e :father .is teliing ~e irutn. · 

1 
· 

~ ' - . ~ 
\ . -

. We 'ftlso called -0n lr • . l>uratein ,:)r., and he donied 
that he had said his Wi:te wa.s comi~ f-rom austral1a. Ha so.id he 
.has been diYOroed from her for many yeal".s. and there is no I?O.aaib111t7 
of her coming. · e ofcourso 1nsist1td th.at ha had told. us that his wifa 
and two childran ware coming, and af;t~r a great deal of talk, nr. 
Burstein admitted that 110 had said. so,, but insisted ,that he md aa1d 
so only to prove to ua that he ia not married to o'ir client. 

. ' ' 

? erhaps t~ie client hse eome proof of the Marr1aee. 
We do not know how we an proo eed unl t:tse we have sorm proof. 

(over) 
'""'--~~~~~~~~~~~--- -~~~-~~--~--



r· 

-2-
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\ 
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,fould it be possi 1Jlo to get anything authentic f rom 
Shanghai, the plscD Ctf'. tho- allog&d marriage. '., 

•' 

.. 

Zucker/BO 

.. 

.... 



©be i I .motsbe Srnagogue 

ALL COMMUNICATIONS 

TO BE ADDRESSED 

58 WARD ROAD 
TEL. 50213 

TO THE HON. SECRETARY -

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
Chairman Immigrant Aid 
of Jewish Women 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas. 

Dear adam , 

ShanghaJ, .-5 .. th .. ~~.!~-~- --· · ········ · ··· · · ··- 1939..! .... _ 

Council 

Your letter dated 25 th Jerroa.ry a.c. , adressed to Mr. 
N.E.B.Ezra was handed to me for investigation , and I herwith 
beg to i~f orm you as f ollTIW : 

~.Abraham Burstein has been in Shanghai and as much as we could 
find out has been married to Beilla Burstein, but a Kesuba has 
not been made out , as they have not married through our Com­
munity • Feldman and Goffman , the men which are supposed to 
have given the GRIP.PE KHE ISCBE are not Rabbis , and on asking 
Goffman re this case be declares : Abrahma Burstein has :i;:erfor­
me d himself the marriage ceremony ( MRfitiMmUEKA.DESCH DZ KALIE 
before witnesses • This is a ceremony which is defacto not re­
cognised by any Authorities either by the Rabbis , but such per­
sons in the case they decide not to leave togehter , or intend 
to marry again , need absolutly a divorce. 

Beilla Burstein is a very hard case , with whi.) W', had enough 
trouble here and as for the children it can bedoubtexd if the 
children belong to Abraham Burstein ; one of her children , the 
youngest having been sold here to a very rich person , which has 
given to Beilla the neces ~ary passage money • 

Trusting that .this information will meet your demand 
I beg to remain , 

y°J'j. lt 
B. Hellmann 
Secretary 
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March l9~l9~0 • 

. 
~aa·· Oa_cel.ia Ra1oysky 
Dept. of Immigrant Aid 

· 799 Broadnay · · · 
New lork N.Y. Re; Bella Burstein 

Dear Kiss Raz'oveky; · , · , , "-.' · · . Enclosed you will please find passport n.nd pictures ot Mrs • 

. Bella Burstein and W3 want yoiJ to plea.ee have this p<1uusport renewed• She ie of 
Polish bir:th &nfl will you 1Jlee.se1 Ree that the Polish Oouaul returns the enclo.eed 

po.oaport ,too. 

t' 

/ 

Thanking you tor past f~vore• 

;, r 

Beg to remR~, 

(Jira. Frank llabovskJ) 
~okrirti ~i ~~~~Jhd 
1016 Olivo Street 
El PReo Texas. 

/ 



Preaidnat 
au. JOUPB E. FllDND 

New Orleana, LL 

Tr-rer 

First Vioe·Preaid...t 
libs. ALVIN L. BAUMAN 

St. Louia, Jlo. 

Second Vice-Prui4nt 
lla8. .AI.llAKDllB WOLP 

Wubinston, D. C. 

n.w Vioe-Pnaicfnt 
Jiu. 8. K. BLUllAUD 

Portland, Onson 

lbs. DAVID Ill. GUBKWALD 
lllilwaukee, Wla. 

R.-dit&t1 SeentarrJ 
Ka& I. K. E. PaAGB8 

Boeton, llaa. 

EllfHnlti•• BHNtcrrJ 
Ka& E8TllLLS Ill. STDNllB8GD 

New York Cib' -

ID4r Nattnnal C!!nunrtl nf 3Jrnrls4 lllnmrn 
CA.Lii ADDRll•• 

COUNJEW. NEW YORK 

Jlnnoraru Q)ffit.rrs 

HOftOrtlf'JI Pruid8"t 
Jllu. HANNAH G. SOLOMON 

Chicaco, Ill. 
HOftM'tlf'JI Vice-Pruid..,ta 

lbs. lllm!A.JI K. ARNOLD 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

lla8. lllABTIN BAllllll 
Chlcaco, Ill. 

Jiu.JULIUS BUB 
New York Clb' 

lbs. DAVID BBN.JAMIN 
Kan ... City, Ko. 

Iba. IBRAl:L COWBN 
Chlcaco, IIL 

Iba. NATHANIBL E. ILuuus 
Bradford, Pa. 

Iba. ALBXANDB8 KOHUT 
New York Cib' 

Jiu. EMANUllL JlANHL 
Hlirhland Park, Ill. 

lbs. CABSAB JllJSCH 
Providence, R. I. 

Iba. HBum E. 0TTBNHBIMB8 
Loulaville, K:v. 

lbs. ENOCH RAUB 
Ptttaburirh, Pa. 

Jiu. Huoo RoBBNBBBG 
Pltt.burirh, Pa. 

lbs. JACOB H. SCHll'll' 
New York Cib' 

Iba. Ill. C. 8L088 
San Francisco, Calif. 

Jiu. WILL!A.M D. SPOBBOBO 
Port Cheater, N. Y. 

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 
MRS. MAURICE L. GOLDMAN. CHAIRMAN 

799 BROADWAY 

TllLll,.HONll 

STUYVll•ANT 9398 

CECILIA RAZOVSKY 
•llCRllTARY 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
Council ot Jewish Women 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso. Texas 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

March 2'1. 1930 

Res Bella Burstein 

We are returning to you the passport belonging 
to Mrs. Burstein as well as the photographs. All are useless. 
We knew f'ull well that New York 1t6Uld not be the place to get 
the Polish passport. even it one could be procured, as this is 
not the district. Texas would have to apply to the Polish Con­
sul in Chicago. Realizing, however, that nine chances out ot 
ten the paper was worthless, we tho11ght it best to talk to the 
Consul here with wham we have very good relations and get tacts 
so that it would not be necessary to send it on to Chicago it 
it were worthless. 

We were told by the Consul that Mrs. Burstein is 
worse oft with this document than it she .had none, as she states 
She is a Russian subject. Unless she definitely signed the agree­
ment in 1921 or 1922, stating that she was to become a Polim sub­
ject she would have no chance now ot getting a Polish passport. 
This law is now being strictly enforced• and more than likely Mrs. 
Burstein was not even in the country during those years. I feel 
perfectly certain she did not register. It this woman is still in 
Mexico she would have to confer with the Polish Consul in Mexico 
City. though according to the Consul here that would be useless. 
He said the only hope was for personal appeal to the Polish.Ambass­
ador at Mexico City. 

Poor Mrs. Burstein surely seems to be a wmaan without 
a country. I do not know what can happen. I presume if me is in 
Kexico she rill have to remain there, or if she has been admitted 
to the United States she remains here. I regret exceedingly that we 
coald not help you in this matter. 

S~yours. 

~/i~~ 
Bureau ot Internationa Case Work 

JllhG Encl. 



Ilise Cecelia Ra.aovaky, 
Dept• Of Immigrant Aid 
T99 Broadwa1 
lew Yorlql. le• Tork. 

I 

April, 3,_ 1930. 

Rea Bella Burstein 

. ' 

that JOU bring preaaure to bear thAt he give thie waaan a •s1aet·(~YOllH). But .. 

mast have the paeapori_. 

J'urther 11ore this •n is 'the father of tour ohildren by this 
I -

w .. n and he ahouJicl omri.bide eometh1.ng to their alippori. These people are in 
• 

41.treeeing eirCWIBtanoea and Bl Paeo'a oonnunitJ 111 inadequate tooope with the . 

flnanoial situation. 
Yours truly, 

Jira. ITank ll.abcwakJ 
OhaS.-nan lmalgruit A1d 
Ooune11 of Jn11h WOMa · 
1016 011ve Street 
Bl Paeo, 'l'exae. 



Ur; J.L.Weinborger 
5A. Calle de Mina #95 
Mexico City Mexico. 

April 3 , 1930. 

Rea lella Burstein. 

Dear Mr. \ einborgera ) 
Enclosed you will please find a passport and pictures ot 14re. 

Bella Burotein. Would you please aee it you cRn secure·~ Polish passport tor Mrs • 
. 

Burstein as she claims she is a Polish subject. At '8.11 events we want the enoloeed 

passport roturped to us • 

. , llr. Weinberger we would appre~iate it very mualt it you would 

·aend \Its all the data you have oonceming this oase. Do JOU know if this WOllall has 

a •ieauba•t 

'11ra. 1'raDk ZlaboYsky 
1016 Oli•e Street 
_.11:1 Paso, · Texas. 

. ' 

P.a·. llight we ask that you also send BODI\ data on the case ot Pola Gerachbein. 

' · 

\ . 



B'NAI B'RITH BUREAU 
FOR WORK IN MEXICO 

SA. CALLE DE MINA 95 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive St. 
El Paso, Texas, 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:-

MEXICO. D. F. 

POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

April 11, 1930. 

Your letter with passort belonging 
to }[rs. Bella Burstein received. The Polish Consul will 
not give this party, a Polish passport, unless proof of 
citizenship can be furnished. I also went to Foreign Relations 
Department, and here was informed that a Mexican passport 
could be given her, on the strength of her Russian pasport, 
which states that she is a Russian citizen, as there is now 
no Russian Consul in this country. But she would have to 
come for it, personally. 

I know the husband of this woman, 
Abraham Burstein, who is now in the States. He entered 
as a relative preference. I cannot say positively, that they 
have a "Kesuba", but it was my understanding that they are 
married, because, at one time, when there was a serious mis­
understanding between them, he spoke of divorcing her. If I 
remember correctly, this was when she followed him from c. 
Juarez, and demanded that he return with her. 

There is much to say about this woman, 
but of course, environment may have had much to do with her 
actions and mode of living. The children have always been an 
excellent excuse for "schnorringn. She did not find Mexico 
City a profitable field, so left for N. Laredo, shortly after 
arrival in this country the first time. The good people of 
Laredo, Texas, believing her sincere in her desire to work etc. 
furnished her a home, but she suddenl~ left for c. Juarez. 
She returned from c. Juarez with her ~hildren and demanded 
from Societies here, passage to China. Not receiving same, 
she left with the youngest child, leaving the other children 
here. As you know, she returned and again went to c. Juarez. 

About Pola Gershbein, I can only say, 
that she is a good girl, who always worked for a living. 
She went to C. Juarez to marry a young man, with whom she had 
been corresponding. She has a sister in the States. 

I herewith enclose passport belonging 
Mrs. Bursjein. 



I 
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Ure . Eetelle Sternberger, 
799 Broadway J 
Nevi York H.Y. 

Dear Mre . Sternbergers 

/ 

April 22, 1930. 

. -- Have inquir.ed of several ot our 118l!lbere it you by chance left 
with them '11l'J folio on the Bella Burstein cnee and all have answered in the negative. 
May I ask that 1t you have thie tolio you will please return. it to me at once as X 
have eome data filed .there that I would lite to have. 

· Trusting that your trip We.a a pleasant one and assuring you . 
that it was indeed a pr~vilege to have met you. I am, 

Yours Yery truly, '"' . 

Chf\irman Immigrant Aid 
Council ot Jewi.ah Women 

' 1016 Olive Street. , 
El Paso, Texai 
Ur:i . Errold B. Lapoweki• 8eo. 

. I 

I 





Ur. J. L. ~einberger, 
SA Oullo de J!i1in //95 
'Kexioo City, ~exioo. 

" 

April 26, 1930. 

Res Katherine Burstein 

( M•e. frank ?.lRbovsky) 
. lha.i~n Imrnigrant Aid 

Oouncil of Jewish Women 
1016 OliTO Street 
JU Paeo, Texas. 

\ 

/ 



PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201.S 

../ \. 

WES TE RN 
./ ' Cl.Ass OF SERVICE SIGNS 

-- DL = Day Letter 
This is a full-rate 

NM = Night Message Telegram or Cable· 
~ram unless its de-

UNI ON NL = Night Letter 
erred character is in· LCO = Deferred Cable 

dicated by a suitable 
NLT - Cable Night Letter sign above or preced· 

ing the address. WLT =Weck-End Letter 
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--- --;; -
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MANAGER 

~ t. WEINBERGER 

• 

. 
B'NAI B'RITH BUREAU 

FOR WORK IN MEXICO 
POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

MEXICO, D. F. May 2 , 1930 

'Mrs Frank Zlabov sky, 
1016 Olive str., 
El Paso, Texas. 

Dear Mrs Zlabovsky: 

We have finaly located Miss Katherine Burstei n at 
the following address: 

Escuela Industrial, 
calle Haiti # 1, 
Colonia Anahuac, D.F. 

She is in perfect health and answered our questions 
about her willingness to stay here to the effect that she 
is perfectly satisfied and will remain. She needs no money 
but wants dressew. We ordered some for her and asked the 
bill to be presented to us for payment.-

We have also offered Miss Hurshtein to refer to us 
in case of need and would be grad .,,eame services to you 
whenever you will want us.-

Sincerely yours, 

Bnai Brith in Mexico. 



Ur. ·A. Deutsch 
B"nai B0 rith Bureau in Mexico 
Mexico Cityi1 lfoxico·. 

"' )!!Ry 16' 1930. 

Re; Katherine Burstein 

Dear :a. Deutoch; Youra in regard t J Krlthe.rine Burstein received and in re!)ly wish 
to aoy that we aak that y0u give your proteotiori nnd eVGt'1J consideration to this child 
She is a tlesorvi11g little t hing a.nd needs a littlo kindnoos to make ber way a little 
easier. 

We nak t.hnt y ·JU vlnce her in a school, or to live with a eood re.m;ly 
where sh0 m.J.l be well treated, or even ae a servant. in n good home where ·~he work 
would not bo too hard for aha is ju~t a child. 6ru{thin,g, but to keep her away from thi 
border. Under no co.nside.ration allow her to return to this border. 

We would $li:tdly aesist with fim1nc:lng her in a eohool or in any­
thing thn-' you mi i:;ht suggest if you flre not nblo to tinnnoe her keeping with out our 
hel;p. Thanking you fo>:· pnst fnvors nnd trustinc to hear from you soon concerning thie 
child• Beg to re!oo.in, Yours t,ruly • 

Ghniniiu-J. Immisrant Aid 
( t-lre . frnnk Zlnbovs!:."Y) 

1016 Olive Street 
El -Pn.ao, Texas. 



MANAGER 

C\ VEINBERGER 

B'NAI B'RITH BUREAU 
FOR WORK IN MEXICO 
~ 

MEXICO. D. F. 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 
National Council of Jewish Women, 
El Paso, Texas, 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:-

POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

May 25, 1930. 

On my return to this city, I found 
the correspondence relating to the Burstein girl. You 
probably know that she left the school and is now living 
with Mrs. Libnic. However, this is temporarily. The girl 
had no shoes or clothes and Mrs. Libnic purchased a few 
very necessary things amounting to ~30.00(Pesos) which we 
have agreed shall be repaid her. f'~ ~ ~ ~ r--' 

~· 

Mrs. Libnic, who by the way, is the 
President of the women~s aid society and a very practical 
woman suggests that the solution of this girl's problem 
will require about a year, providing that she be taken as 
an apprentice into some trade or proff esion where pains will 
be taken to really teach her. In ayears time, she will earn 
enough to maintain herself nicely. Mrs. Libnic suggests 
that the girl learn either photograpphy or dressmaking. 
The expense of maintenance would be ~75.00 pesos about $35. 
Dls. per month. In my opinion, this could be reduced with-
in six months, if the girl shows the necessary progress. 
Mrs. Libnic will take a personal interest in the case, but 
cannot give any financial help, as neither she nor the society 
are well off financially. 

Our Bureau has been discontinued and 
the work has been taken over by a new organization. llrs. 
Libnic is also on the Board of the new society. I understand 
that she will also write you on this case. You may if you 
wish write me in answer to this letter, and then vre will 
arrange that the future correspondence shall be with the 
new society. I will act in an advisory capacity with the 
new society, for a few months. 

The na~e of the new society is •.•• 

Centro Beneficencia Israelita de Mexico, 
Address: Calle Meave # llA 

Mexico, D. F. 
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1~ay 28th, 1 9 00 

From ••••• Augusta "liayoraon, .N JTI York Section 

1 To • • • • • • • itorle Ronooh, Hoa.dquar t ar o 

', 

1 

Subj ct •• .Burste in Children 
·1 ~ 

~e do not s emi to b o getting anym ore on this 
cas13 . :a called to nee Hr. Burst& n a:t'tor w G roceiv od your 
last l ottor and f ound t at he is i o longer working at ·the 
Home of tho Daueht ar s of Jaoo b. 

· we 1ntcrv1ewod him at the home of · hia eon and 
1 '' daughter-in-law at l2'1'f 1.{orr1a Avonue. As boforo, Hr. B. 
: l · denied his roo.rriage md olaima that he dooa not know nr. 1 

1 Goffman nor does hA underat.ond how Mr. Go:ffrnon could have 
!1 ~ .~1 made such a atat.r:.rnc; nt . As before, ho 1no i stod on Visitor' a 
'i \ showing him writta:n proof of the marriage. 

\ 1 . 

1 We then asked him for. his }llsaport 61ld ~e told 
u.e that th a !*GBp ort was depoei ted 'f71. th an ineuranc o oompmy 

l _pending an a.ot1on that lie has taken eeainst the Rome of tho 
· Daughtore of' Jaoob whom he its ming for compensation. Be 

wouJ.4 not giTe 118 - any P!lrtioulars about thia action nor 
exaotl~ what his claim ie. · He also rethsed to allow us to 
ee@ his passport. , · 

~ . 
. We will call at the iHomo of the D8ught~a Of 

and Will thon inform 1ou. · 

' \ 

• > 

Glaler/XP 

' . 



June 20th, 1930, 

from... . .• .Yre. J'rank Zlabovs ky , El PBeo Section 

To Merle Henooh 

Subject ••.•• Bella Burstei n 

Taie is in repl y to. youre of lune 6th. We have in our tilee a letter. from 

Shanghai., . China verifying the legal narriage between t he above-nnd Mt • .Burstein i n 

In York City., Jira. Surnein'• ~e1uest 13 that this llfl.D should give her ,~get ... a 

legal tlivoroe ~ . She J,s destitute• toroed "to wort tor the . eupport ot tuve ohildren 

and in he .. desperation would lt she eoUld ~ thi1 dlnra• a&IT'J a . man who 1• natr in 

Heaioo and willing to helph ehoulder the reeponai~ilitJ of raising th18 tal"lily. -I -

eoaroel1 eeem able to oope with t})ia -o&••• It ia tuing us iaentall.J an4 tinanoial.11 

to aapaa1ty. . ~ 
¥ ,,. .... - - .. • .. • ot • , • .. • . 

l ~ 

The oldest girl Jtatherine a Ohil~ or fourteen-was mislead before ~eeou1d 'a 
r ~ 

eaft her. However we d1d the beet we oould. W. remOYed her from a houee {)f 

prostitution and •ent her t o a school in Mexioo Ci*Y• - 8he' wae a - Oh1ld-worth aaving. , 
~ . 

) 

She knew nothing ot the horrors ot w!1e:t might betall her in future yeRre. One _of t• 
' 

out standing horrors of t hie ohilda Lite ie ·. statement nade by her that t hia 

metein her stepfather who was permitted to -enter the United _atate1 broke intp.\ 
. ~" ~' 

t"ooin when s he was a child of ten and they were living in China. We will eave ~~A• 
. ( 

.:Ud lf ·1t ia possible to do so.We ask your co-Operation. !lad t his ren oorne to fl ... 

Paso hia terrible record would have vrevented hie ndmieaion to this country. A 

Jewish d1Yoroe IIIJ.Y assist ue in solving t he problema of . lhis family. 

Youre sincerely, 

'• 

" f 



June 20th 1930 

Centro Benetioenoia I•raelita de llexioo , 
Calle Meave f lla 
Ueaioo. D. r. 

lly Dear Mrs . J,ibnic 1 I 
\ 

I am in recei. t ot yo1Jr letter in reference to Katherine Burstein 
I aleo llave a letter wit h rb ference to t ne enme oose f!' ;ra Mr . Weinberger. In 
order that you understand why we sent t e girl t~ Mexico Oit~ wo want you to know 
t tat we were trying to anve an untortianate ohild frgm a life w.:.irse than death. 
We are ap1;ealing to y ou as a llother to nnke .this child hRP!JY• Such a t iling has 
never been known to her before. Rer life hA.e been on e ot etrl fe nnd printion 

We hay written to t he Hooter Sohool to tAke and educated her. If . he~ should 
take her it wou td be without n oent or oost to us . Is it possible thnt •our Jewish 
brot ·~ers n.nd eistera in Plexioo oo.n not do ~e m11oht 

We b8.ve taken oare of nwneroue oases sent to us l 1·om llexiao City 
amang them ae you imy reoall the 'Blattnnn and 0Uttd i.ener . OR8fh . Bother ot thee 
oaeee ooet ue l nrge auine vf nwney tor which we were never reembureed.. we now "6-nt 
7011 t' return us t~e e• me ourtee7 ao our treRaury here is aadly depleted. 

linoerel)' . your1., . 

Nre. J'rnat llabovaky 
Depnrtmont ot lervice tor rc;irei~ ~o 

' 
- : 
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Oecelia Ra1ovsky, 
625 M(ldieon Ave,, 
New York, N. Y. . . , 

.. 
Dear Ilise Ra1ovsky1-

July ·23, 1930. 

Re-Burstein Case. 

l don •t know whJ I cannot get better eervioe on tlii.a case. I 
have requested that some force BhoUld be brought to bear to get the Passport 
from the ~ueband, also to try e.nd force- him to aend a0me lltt~e assistance " 
towards the pnintananoe of hie c~dren. -. 

•~ are haring no en4 of trouble with this familJ, and I feel that 
it w1l1 take a master mind to cope with the present situation. The eldest 
ohUd, Eatherine, of whom "" had ftitt• you, that w had oent to llexioo City, 
to r•ove her trm 1111 lanoral Uletanoe. baa been returned to ua beoauae the 1 
Bnal' Brith has oeaaed to tunotion in Mexioo Oitr, and we have no one to appeal 
to at thnt end of the U.no. It is most deplorable that there should be no 
International attUiaticm with Mexico Cli.tr, and it 1e about U- that either 
the Council or some other Organi1atiOD of International importance eerve olir 
unfortunate co-religionlste 1n that Oit7. We hear tale1 or horror, ot suffer•· 
1ng arid pr1vnt1on, and there pve been aoveral eu1clde• ·reporte4 due to atar­
vaticm • . I cannot understabd the Bnai' Brlth'a attitude, and would like JOU to · 
intereat ·youreolf ln the cause ot suffering humnltr 1n our neighboring count17. 
We are doing the best we can at this Border, but it 18 impossible tor us to 
reach further. · Please help ine solve thla bursting problom. _. 

Yours very trul.Jt 

. Chairman, Service tor roreign Bonu 

nsLG 
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(Formerly Jewish Aid Society) 

407 Lincoln Building 742 South Hill Street 
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Los Angeles, California 

July 24th, 1931 

• Jesse Rosoff: Secretary: 
El Paso Jewish Relief Society; 
E1 Paso , Texas 

Dear Mr. Rosoff:- Re : Kath.ryn, "ike and Joe Rones 

We have received your letter dated July 10th and noted thecontents 
carefully. 

EMMA SHENCUP 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

The situation is indeed a serious and a oomplicated one am one which 
our Bureau considers merits the serious oonsideration of all agencies 
who have been in contact w1 th this family since their errival in Mexico. 
It occurs to us that sone res:ponsibili ty must be assumed for the care of 
these children and that sam plan must be worked out which will look 
towards solving their problems. 

Throughout your letter, Mr. Rosoff , you indicate over and aver again that 
neither your agencymr the Council of Jewish Women are willing to assume 
any responsibility for these children yet T" go on to tell us of the 
deplorable conditions under which the family is living in Juarez. You 
have also indicated that the children 'Will be stranded if' they return 
since tbe mother, who is apparently ppychopithic, is to be transported to 
the interior of erlco. 

We are writing to ask that you send us at the vecy earliest moment a complete 
report of this fanily situation including a res~ ' of the contact the 
Council of Jewish Wonen have had on the case. We understand f'rom Kathryn 
that she lived f'or sometime in the home of Mrs. Slabovaky and that she has 
been in close contact with the family since their arrival!. in Mexico . 
We would like to have details regarding the marriage of Kathryn ani her 
divorce am the incidents which place her in the position of being barred 
fran en tcy to this country under Section 4 referring to prosti t'fl.tes • 
Has the mother been declared psychopathic am is she being sent to soIIB 
institution in the interior of Mexico? We are interewted also in having 
emct infomation covering the entry of the f'amily to Mexico and in knowing 
how Mrs . Rones managed to leave Mexico before the birth of her last child 
ani th en return again. 

Our purpose in askj.ng for this information is to get COJ:'rect information on 
the status of these children. Since tmy have foun:l their way here, we feel 
that this matter should be cleared . for certainly the matter will be coming 
to the attention of agencies again am agam until such time as definite action 
is taken. The children appear to be nonnal, intelligent youngsters in need 
of protection and supervision. 

We have heard nothing from the immigration authorities as yet but, of course ~ 
will turn the children over to them as soon as they call upon us for their 

AFFILIATED WITH . 
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deli very. In the meantime , we have placed them in a supervised home where 
they are receiving adequate care . 

Just how long the children will remain here, we do· not know. Kathryn told u§ 

yesterday that they migb. t all hike back over 1he week end am Mike has been 
anxiow to return home 1'or several days. Therefore , we are anxious to 
hear fran you at the earliest :possible moment before !ta.king guy further s.teps . 

We shall certainly compl y with any instructions received f'ran the immigration 
authorities but would appt"ec:la.te having you give us this canplete inf'omation 
so 1:hat we will be fully inforned on1~all phases of the situation. 

Thanking you in advance for yo\.U' courtesy in this connection; am . assuring you 
that our Bureau is always ready and willing to cooperate with you; we remain; 

.., 
Vecy truly yours , 

JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BIBEAU 

~~~Su~~ 
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Ju.J.y 30, 1931. 

Mrs. Frank Zlab·ovsky, 
1016 Olive Street, 
Kl Paso, te:x:as. 

~ dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

I am enclosing herewith, letter reoeived from 
the Jewish-social Service Bureau. of Loa Angeles, 
regarding certa·in -details concerning Kathryn, 
Mike and -Joe Rones. Inasmu.ch as you are fami.lis.r 
with this · case, I am referring· same for you.r 
attention, and would appreciate your giving the 
information, requested, direct to the Loa Angeles 
organization. 

Thanking you for your cooperation, I am 

JR/am 

,r· 

Sincerely yours, 

'" •· 



J ev1ish :Joc:L .. l dorvic o >U!' ec:.. u 
407 Lincoln Building, 
'742 Hill street, 
J .. os 1u1gel0s, California: 

Att: 1.i1ro t~ J.~!Dhr .. 

Jul:t 
oo·th 
19 31 

I urn re:f orrint; your latter du.ted. July 24th bearing 
poa1mlllrk of JuJ.y 2'1th, to ~:tra~ .»1r e.tnk · ~lt bovalcy for 
her a ttent1on,1no.o; noh aa eho 1a tbe one moat .fa.m.1liar 
with the oaae. 

I gather, fr om one o:f t he pu.rugri:..phs o:f yoU:r l etter • 
that you. f u. i l to roo. lize t hat Juar ez ia o. :foreign c 1 ty­
in u forei~n ooru::1try, 1.1.n d thn t our m<"mbership in the 
00111. lu.dty Chest orguniz · ti on ie as uri ~l _l)a,eo , l'ox;a.s 
Relie:f orgu1.1i~rn.ti on , und not one for \! ork in 1, exioo., 
lfogurdlosa o:f t he merit of oaoes elsewhere , JG fincl 
ours:,lvos limited to ahu.i-ity f vr loocl oa s e s onl.y,. 

? ruot ing t h a t ..,:tro .. :... l ubovsY.:y will give i n.tilHHiiu.t o 
attent ion t o your inquiry , r arn 

Very truly J ours, 
~- \i . _______ _,.,. 

-\~-~ 
\ . I 

Jesue Hoso:ff , 
8ecrctary . 







DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREION BORN 

llJr Kafloual Clomut1 of lrmieJJ •DUUll 
' • INOORl'OllATSO 

_..........,_ltWJMI.- NEW YORK 

DATIE .Jul7 23, 1930 l'ROM Ced lla Ruon~ 
126 •dlaon A.nm• 

TO lflt•. frank ZlalHrnq 
11 Pa•• Seotlon 

SUB.JIECT 
Vra. Bella Burst•in 

lfe molo•• 0017 ot repon fl'oa oar IT lectlon. I1 it at all po11i'bl• 
M lft birth oenitlcatea for the ohiUrent !hose might oontain the DEIM ot the 
father. 

•aturall;r, a1 Jlr. Banteia oontlmi.t-io 4•7 that he wa1 ner •rrie4 
to tht.1 wamn, md. •inoe we oannot toree Id.a to co before a rabbi to arrance abouis tll• 
pet. I ra117 4o not ••• What we oan clo in tl'li 1 oa••· 

Oldll 

Om' IT Sootion i• intero1te4 and waat8 to help, bat •• ilu•t llaTe •re 
"' friglltla .... Barn.ta. l.n tatbc ui:l~ 



--

' 7/16/'llJ 

4uguata ~ayerson 

Bu!' stein. Bella 

MeTle llenoch. HoBdqus.rters 

' .kr.. _ Lurle who is the Superintend•nt 0£ the 
Bome of Daughters of .,aoob. advised. us that Hr. Burstein is 
receiving benefits un11er a group insurance provisions whioh the . 
Rome maQ.e for their ernployeee shortly after l~T. Burstein oame 
on their staff. Ur •. BUT ti tein bect. .11e very sick from hosrt trouble. 
He was employ.ad as un O"!'darly. -

At the present time ho is reoe1v1ng.$60 ~ ~onth 
insuranoe. 'l!e wer~ unsuccess:ful .1n obtsinirif• E ny .in:foru.nt.ion as 
to .MT'. Hurs teiu' s p~, ~ap-tJ:rt or oth9? }VlJJGrs. Mr. Burstein of course~ 
oontinues to deny h'is CJllll'ri..:lg-e 'to ttw aboT0 ne. ed. . . 

. e •!ll uontlnue working on this otise .. 8Ril lt w 
obtab1 •ft)' intol'flQtion 'thttt :will. !be belptul. we· will get 1ii touch: 
with you ~&1Jl• ln the me&nt1me o!(IOllr'3o. 1t is u1> to Jlr • 5urs~1n 
t .o 'q to obt in so:B49 doou:aenta:r7 proof of the childrents psternrtr. -
Perhaps t~eir titrtli oertifiou~eQ would revBnl something of 1ntere t. 
Oi'Oolll'ae ae ~~u- &now. there is· nothing tht·~. \\e oan do to l~elJ.¥ 
foroe tho w,,in ·.to 11Te up to h1a reapons1b1·11tf tcnr&r4& hla iihild'l"en

1 but we metan 1ill lrl'lns •11 the pressure tli.\t 111 . at OUl' d1apoes1 to 
beer Upon bta. JloweTo?'. 1ou know tbet thia· does not •lwaya bring 
1he desired TesUlia~ 

I ! 

NA/BO 
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Ceoella RatovsJcY~ 
625 ·uadieon Ave., 

'· 

. New ,.York G2.tYt · N. Y. 

My dear W.a~ Rasovsky•• 

tlflo~St 19th·, 1930 • · 

- . : . l · am encJ-osing he~owith . tbree Jeri.sh .l.ettertJ, .whioh are 
aelt explanatoey. · '--· _ . 

: l't i s dif ticult to know JUet bow to hand.la ·~his case. 
k'ther!.ne has · taken tba .·. road ot ·least rooistanoe, and we are llnl!ble 
to eave her. It you oan find • solut1qa to . this pro~. pl.oaoe 
e.dviae ·· ·• and X wiU be glad to abide b1 your instructiQn&• 

•. " ~~ r ... I . . r \~ . , " .. . . l 

..... 

. ~- ft•LQ 
(ENOS) .. 

"\,· ' 

~ ;. ;.r;.. • ~ .-

Obaitmln• •etY1oe tor roroi&D Botn• 
<., • ,• 

1016 Olive Bt•1 
11 ,Paeo, Texas • . 

\ '<!IT 

- :.:. 

A< .. 





FOR YOUR INFOR1.1.ATION 

Rabbi Joeeph M.Roth 
Congregation B'na i Zion 
El Paso,Texas 

My dear He.bbi Ro1h1 

October 29,1931. 

Re. Burstein,F.1478 

Your lotter of Septsnber 29th regarding Abram and 
Bella Burstein ha.e 'been turned over to our organization by th• 
National Desertion Bureau. 

This oasa has been handled thr ough our New York 
oftioe for a long tioe, in faot, einoe 1921. We ha.Te se en the 
huaband time and &gain. He tella u• that the tour ohil4ren are 
not hie children. Ba.rever,if he were making &Df inoney, w would 
inaiat that be ••nd •ome monoy to the w1te and children. In 
1929, he -.. working and earning fifty doliara &1110nth. At that ~­
time he aaid he oould not aend any money to the ohi ldr•n 1n wh«>mJ' 
he •aid he wais interested because they are olenr. Hqwever,in · . 
the laet yaa.r he has moved. and we have been unable to find him. 
We will try again to locate him. and we will writtt you and 
llrs.Zlabovaky and let you know if we have any suooesa. 

CR/EH 

Sincerely yours, 

Ceoi l ia l~&ovsky 
Executive Director 



AD R IAN VAN SlNDEREN 
PRESIDENT 

H. U. SILLECK 

THE BROOKLYN SOCIETY 
FOR THE 

PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN 
INOORPORATll:Dl880 

OFFICE AND TEMPORARY S H ELTER FOR CHILDRE..-.. 

10~ SCHERMERHORN STREET CHARLES H. WARNER 
SUPT. A~ A.Tl'ORJl'EY 

SECRKTAnY BROOKLYN, N. Y. 

RICHARDS. MAYNARD 
TBEAS UREB 

R EFER TO CASE No. 8 7500 
R s • Rones 

Jewish Relief Socioty, 
P . O. BOX 740 t 
El Paso , rrexas. 

Attention Jease .Rllsoff. 

Dear Sirss 

TEL E P HONE TRIAN ... E ~-7600 

A.uguat 19 , 1901~ . 

Micha.el Rones , agea. 15, claimiDg that he lives at .,o~ Callejou "A", Juarez , 
lllexico , was brought to our Shelter at 10 P .M. , August 18 , 19~ .. oy patrolman 
James Rooney of the 67th Prec.inct . Officer Rooney fou.na. this ooy at the 
~Orner of Church Avenue ano. E. ~4th Street, this City at or about 7 P .M. 
The boy told. the atory tha.t he haa. aane frcm Juareg , Mexico to visit an 
aunt , Mrs. L. Langer, whom he atatea. reaio.es at 1~6 E. i>4th ~treet , this 
City, but when he callea. at that aa.o.reaa he founa. tila&t the family was al­
legea to haire movea.. 

Patrolman Janes Rooney appearea before the Chilo.ran' s Court of t.his County 
this morr.i1.1g ana. allegea. that this ohila. was a neglected. chilo. anC1 the 
chila. was rE1I1ana.eo. to our society for inveatigat.ion. 

hen the chilC1 was intervieweo. in our Shelter he statea. that his i"ather , 
Meyer Rones , is a.ead. allei that sometime later his mother marrieei Abraham 
Bernstein at Shanghai , China; that frcm the first marriage there were four 
chileiren , naJilely LOU.is ~O , who is suppoaea to ue scmewhere in Brooklyn , 
Bew Yol'k , but the ad.d.reas is unknown to .Michael; George 18 , who is suwoaeo. 
to be in Shanghai, China; Catherine 17 , who is supposea. to be with the 
mother at Juares and. of c ourae Michael , who is in this City with us . Fran 
the marriage with .Mr. Bernstein there were four chilo.ren , P earl 9 , Joseph 
8 , both of whan are with the mother in Juarez, Mexico; Rivoli 6 , who i s 
auwoaea. to be in Shazlghai ana. Elka 5 , with the mother in Juarez.. 

Michael atatea. that his mother Operates a second hana. atore at the ad.d.reaa 
given in Juarez ana. that they have been living there for about five years . 
Michael atatea. that he left his hane in Juarez. on August 5th ana. ata.teo. 
that. he was going to visit. his aunt in Broo;elyn , for the purpose of aeeic­
iDg aiC1; he haviIJg alleged. that his stepfather a.isappeared. ana. at the time 
of his a.itsappearance took ._.~o ,ooo. fran his mother . ichael stat.ea. that 
his mother gave him -.2• 00 an.a. ooul v. not give him mo:re becaase of her finan­
o ial cono.1 ti on , gave him a picture of herself , the aa.aresa of his aunt ana. 
the aa.d.resa Of his brotner Louis . 1Uchael stat.ea. that the mc...ther gave him / 

THIS SOCIETY HAS NO Ot'FICIAL CONNECTION WITH ANY OTHER ORGANIZATION AND ITS WORK IS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN ITS PURPOSE IS TO MAINTAIN BY EVERY PROPER MEANS ALL THE RIGHTS OF CHILDHOOD. 
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her picture so that his aunt, wha:n he never say, woula. recognize his mother 
as being her sister. 

Mi.cha.el atatea. that he hitch-hikea. a.11 thew~ ana. arrivea All{',"Ust 18th. He 
attanptea to locate hie brother Louis at 610 BaJI Street, Brooi<:lyn, lj. Y., 
but without success. He then at~tea. that he went to 1~6 E. 34th Street to 
locate Mrs. Lar.ger, out he fcwiu that the peOple who reaia.e at 136 ~. ~4th 
Street were on vacation • 

.Michael a.oes not know where he was born nor a.oee he know his birtha.ay, but 
states he is 15 ~ears of age. He furthar states that his mother appliea. to 
some Social service Organization at lClo Olive Street, El Paso, Texas ~a 
that a wa:nan by the name of LObov~a connec~ed. with that organization was 
interestea. in the mother. but we were unable to :fina. any 1'race of aIJ.y social 
Service Organiza.tion in the current u.irec t cries at that aa.a.ress. 

The Missing Persons Bureau of the New Yor;e police l)epartm 3lt were notif'ieu. 
that the boy was in our :;ihal tar ana. they are 1·011owiI.16 up tti s case through 
police channels. 

The Chila.reri' a Court of this Counl' has renanu.~a. this boy to ou.r Shel tar 
until August ~6th and. in viev. of this faot we wou.lu a~ th&t you eena. one 
01· Y--Ur wor~erb to t.be ha:ne ~a.CU'e8s as given by this boy, invecatiga"e the 
home cona.itinns una.er which this chila. lives ana. try to maace isruie arraxige­
ments with his 1·~11y for the return of Michael to his hane. 

Appreciatir.:g ~ early reply ai1a. ~ssuring you of ou.r cooperation .,,t all times, 

very trul~ 

ms/oz 
William L. Vetter, 
Asai atant "'upt. 
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Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas. 

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

Aug. 
25th 
1932 

DIRECTORS 

RABBI MARTIN ZIELONKA 

RABBI JOS. M . ROTH 
HAROLD POTASH 
ELIAS STERNGLANZ 

BEN FARBER 

I. ERLICH 
REUBEN WEINSTEIN 
S . BELLMAN 

M . BORSCHOW 

I am enclosing herewith a letter from the 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of 
Cruelty to Children concerning Michael 
Rones. 

Inasmuch as you have handled the Rones 
case and are familiar with the history, 
I am re~erring same for your attention, 
and would appreciate your giving the 
inf ormation requested direct to the 
Brooklyn organization. 

Thanking you for your cooperation, I am 

Sincerely, 

JR;H 

encl. 



.. 
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Aug. 
25th 
1932 

?lr. William t... Vetter. 
Aaa't Super1ntendant, 
Brooklyn soe. PNY. Cruelty to Children, 
105 Sche?'ID$rbom St.reet,. 
BrooklJn. New York. 

Dear Sir• 

RE: MICHAEL RONES 
Case No. 87500 

:tn conneetion 1t'1 th the ttboVe us.•, w1 sh to fl4v1M 
th3.t I ha'Ye rvfe~d your letter t.o Ml'tl . F . ZlaboVskJ', 
1016 -OUva str.et, El P&SQ• TexAS, for a:ttiel'ltlon. 

· 'l'h1c organi'18tian 'to which U1~hael bad reh~e to. 
ls t.he coune11 of Jewt•h \fanen, <'\t 1'h1.ch Mr&. Zla~ 
10 the SOC!.al Service 1*&4. Sb!i will 40u'btle$G~ gift· 
JOd: tho 1111"onaatt1on -ro-r whi.ob you Uk. · 

JR:H 

encl.. 

.Tees• Roaott. 
SSQ:t-et&ry. 

.. 





Mise Merle Henoch 
625 lladison Ave. 
New York N.Y. 

Dear Hise Henoch; 

April 17, 1933. 

Rel Abram Burstein; 

Just f<?r y_our intortllltion if it were possible that the Immigration 

Dept. oould reach Abraham Burstein the~ would the lather the en~ire famtly to-
. " 

gether and deport to Poland because Mr. Burstein entered the U.S. on a Polish 
. \ 

Pase port. 
Yours truly, 

P.a. Aa matters ete.nd the family who a.re now held in detention will be turnetf. loose 

and it Mr. Burstein ie bad I can asaur e you that the rest ot the family is worse 

so you will kn-ow wilth what -.·e shall have to contend. 





llay 10, 1933 

ReJ Bella Burstein 

I do not know where to begin with this most distressing 

case I had the misfortune to contact. Ure . Burstein and her three children ages, 

10, 69 3, are held_ in detention here in 11 Paso, and have been giTen leaTe of Yolun• 

~nry departure . The Dept. tried to get her back to Uoxico and Mexico absolutely 

retuaeo to accept her. Tho1 a~e being housed and fed by the Il!l!ligration Dept. and 

they WDt to get rid ot thea. 

llre llill!can the ~gration Inspector has made this pro­

position the.t they rill giye the WOIDl.\D t.raneportntion to Snn Francisco if we will 

pay her passage to Shangba1 China. As you know she hae two b07s in Ne'lf York Mike and 

George and her daughter Kittie ia liY1ng a lite of prostitution in Juares Medco. Her 

husband ia some where in New Tork. 

'rhen this wcxm.n Md her brood were in detention in 1:1 

. Paso four yeras ngo she cost this Jewieh Cnrnanit;v=l"4888- t200.oo. We got her back 

to Juarez and then ehe went to Meltioo City. She left three children in Mexico Cit7 ad 

ond with the two younger ones went back to China. After giYing birth to another ohUd 

she sold the older child to a French family and with her bftby in arms and th«t two 

yea r old she returaed to Hexico City and to JUl'lrez. 

Jlr. W.111can is trying to rid the Department of thie br 

burden and I cannot see where we would be juetitied in spending the large sum ot 



money it would take for passage to China when we do not know that China would ac• 

cept them. 

There is only one thing left for the Dept. and ttmt is to parole her 

as the Dept; in New York did Hike and George and I em quite sure the.t her ·next move · 

will be Wew York. 

With reference to Yike I would etronglf advise thnt you turn him loooe ad 

and let h1m shift for himl!lelf • Re ha8 . been to Cal. twice einoe his parole and thi• 

le his ~econd trip to Rew Tork. ror 7our infomation the Dept. in tlew York gave hill 

a aental test end found ·him p8fchOpath1ceAs to .hie cOl!ling to hie •other they do not 

want eaoh~er· and the only time we shall be free of thie moet undeeirable femily 

1e 11 we can send them to eooe South Sea Isle where they eould never come be.ct. 

If you oKn advise me what to do 1n a oaae auch as thie I ahall be glad 

to follow your instructions. 

r 

Yours trul7, 

---~-..... -------------~---------Jira. Frank ~abOYeky, Field Executive. 

\ 
> , 
,..- -~ 
I'._---~--->,-
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Morris Hichtom 
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Uftited State•: 

Offiu oftM 

WASHINGTON BUREAU 
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Waahlnp:on, D. C. 

Headquartera: 
Hlao Buildin1 

425 • 43 7 Lafavette St. 
New York 

Local and Long Distance Phon~ l\fA t i 0 ll8 1 6120 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsk:y 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

:May 13, 19 33. 

Your letter of the 10th instant in 
re Mrs . Bella Burstein and children, D. L • 
55833/75, received today. We i mmediately ex­
amined the f ile at the Department and found 
that they are all in this country illegally 
and their deportation is compulsory. Deporta­
tion was ordered to Mexico but Mexico would 
not readmit them. Poland also refused to grant 
a passport and they, accordingly, have recently 
been ordered deported to China at Government 
expense. They all came recently from China to 
Mexico and then entered the United States. 
There is, therefore, nothing further that we 
could do except to reassure you that your local 
charities need not pay their transportation to 
San Francisco or to China as all of this will 
be defrayed by the Government. 

We realize, of course, that there is 
considerable hardship in sending these people 
to China, but the woman has been living in 
China, evidently has friends or relatives 
there, and her present young childr en were 
born in China. 

Yours very truly, 

Jtn:~!;~ 
Counsel 

I H: BK 

OFFIOES 
/l'oreign.: 

Philadelphia Waahlnirt.on, D. C. 
San Francisco Ellis Ioland, N. Y. H. 

Lithuania Harbin, China 
Danzls Berlin 

Cuba 
South America . Baltimon 

Boston 
Chlcaa:o Seattle 

Poland 
Roumanla 
Latvia fart. Conotantinople c:e--



MEMORANDUU ON BURSTEIN FAMILY 

BEILA BURSTEIN, age 45, and children KATIE, age 13, MICHAEL, age 
11, Pauline, age 6, JOSEPH age 4 and RIVA, age 2, first entered th 
United States on or about September 29, 1927 near Ban Elixario or 
Fa.bens, Texas. Mrs. Burstein born in Vilna, Russia, now Pold.nd', 
had lived in China for about fifteen years just prior to her entry 
into Mexico abou~ March, 1927. Claimed that all six children 
were 1::Qrn in China but subsequent evidence shows that only the 
four youngest were born in China. 

Through efforts of the Council of Jewish Women permission was se­
cured for tne departure of all aliens voluntarily on October 27, 
1927. They returned to Juarez, Mexico. 

Mike has been running back and forth across the line for many years, 
made one trip to Los Angeles and was returned to El Paso by Jewish 
charitable organizations, then made one trip to New York and was 
taken into custody by the New York authorities. He is under de­
portation proceedings at the present time; was released on his own 
recognizance and returned to El pa.so some two months ago; is now 
Ji.gain in New York and has been certified by Government physicians 
as being mentally deficient or psycopathic. 

It is understood that Beila Burstein and her children went to China 
subsequent to her arrest and returned to Mexico, remained there onLy 
a short time then came to the .United States again. The oldest girl 
Katie is now a prostitute in Juarez. Beila Burstein aceompanied by 
the children, Pauline, Jose and Elke again entered the United Stat~s 
near San Elizario, Texas on February 21, 193~. Owing to inability 
to secure evidence of nationality, Polish of ficials have refused 
to issue passports for her return to Poland and unless some arrange 
ment is made to assist this woman in lea iii ng the United States, 
it will be necessary to turn her and her three children aloose 
upon private charity. It is unknown whether the mother is mentally 
deficient herself or just plain mean and ugly but probably both. 

The woman had in her possession the following documents which are 
in the possession of the Immigration Service and which will be 
transmitted to the Commissioner of Immigration at S~m Francisco, 
California for tne purpose of securing permission from the Chinese 
authorities for her return to China: Chinese passport #2682 issuea 
at Shanghai China October 25, 1928, wnich was of course issued after 
her return to China from Mexico, Which passport apparently covers 
Mike and Moses or Moishe. It is understood that the last named 
wa.s either sold or given away before she left China for Mexico 
the second time. The passport is limited to six months andE there 
fore not valid at tne present time for her teturn to China. And 
also the following documents: Jewish Synagogue birth certificates 
showing the birth of Perl or Pauline, February 3, 1921; Joseph, 
March 8, 1923; Moses or Moishe, January 13, 1926 and. Elke April 
~~, l~a8, all apparently born in Shanghai. These documents are 
to be forwarded to the Commissioner of Immigration, San Francisco, 



California, immediately by the El Paso office and such oooperation 
is requested as can be afforded by interested organizations in 
dealing with the Chinese authorities for the return of these aliens 
to China. Beila Burstein has a married son and other relatives 
living in China, whom she desires to join. Apparently the child, 
RIVA who accomnanied her mn her first entry at El Paso is the child 
Elke'born in 1928. 

This woman will undoubtedly be a charge on charity with all of her 
children as long as she remains in the United States and she will 
remain in the United States unless autnoritv can be secured for her 
departure to China. v 



D98 28 Dl. 

WB ~ASHINGTON DC 13 120P 

MRS FRANK ZLABOVSKY 
146 . 

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX 

1933 MAY \3 A.~ 11 50 

BURSTEIN FAMILY ORDERED DEPORTED CHINA AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE 

STOP LOCAL JEW I SH CHA~I Tl ES NEED NOT CON TRI BUT£ ANYTHING STOP 

*ILL BE MOVED ~ITH DEPORTATION PARTY ON FIF~EENTH STOP LETTER 

FOLLOWS 

ISIDORE HERSHFIELD. 

,. 

I . I 

I 

I 
I 



. ; 

. --
-

/ . 

'.' PJ;v. Yl' l. (3 -
, - . 

· · tJi~ · , R~ . . · ·· 
- ' 

. ~· 

Y)~- . . ·. . . 
,. 


	Folder 28 -- Burstein, Bella -- 1927 - 1933
	Recommended Citation

	MS508-1-28-001
	MS508-1-28-002
	MS508-1-28-003
	MS508-1-28-004
	MS508-1-28-005
	MS508-1-28-006
	MS508-1-28-007
	MS508-1-28-008
	MS508-1-28-009
	MS508-1-28-010
	MS508-1-28-011
	MS508-1-28-012
	MS508-1-28-013
	MS508-1-28-014
	MS508-1-28-015
	MS508-1-28-016
	MS508-1-28-017
	MS508-1-28-018
	MS508-1-28-019
	MS508-1-28-020
	MS508-1-28-021
	MS508-1-28-022
	MS508-1-28-023
	MS508-1-28-024
	MS508-1-28-025
	MS508-1-28-026
	MS508-1-28-027
	MS508-1-28-028
	MS508-1-28-029
	MS508-1-28-030
	MS508-1-28-031
	MS508-1-28-032
	MS508-1-28-033
	MS508-1-28-034
	MS508-1-28-035
	MS508-1-28-036
	MS508-1-28-037
	MS508-1-28-038
	MS508-1-28-039
	MS508-1-28-040
	MS508-1-28-041
	MS508-1-28-042
	MS508-1-28-043
	MS508-1-28-044
	MS508-1-28-045
	MS508-1-28-046
	MS508-1-28-047
	MS508-1-28-048
	MS508-1-28-049
	MS508-1-28-050
	MS508-1-28-051
	MS508-1-28-052
	MS508-1-28-053
	MS508-1-28-054
	MS508-1-28-055
	MS508-1-28-056
	MS508-1-28-057
	MS508-1-28-058
	MS508-1-28-059
	MS508-1-28-060
	MS508-1-28-061
	MS508-1-28-062
	MS508-1-28-063
	MS508-1-28-064

